matures on the earliest of the occurrence of an event of default; or fifty-five years from the Commencement
Date of the Affordability Covenants.  Payments on the Note are due and payable annually on July 1 and the
annual payment is equal to the Authority’s Proportionate Share of Net Cash Flow, as defined in the
agreements. As of June 30, 2020, the amount due to the Authority is $5,670,782.

Note 5 - Disposition of public housing properties

As of June 30, 2020, the Authority has one remaining public housing project known as Deborah Drive
(CA059016) with a total of 4 rental units managed under HUD’s Public Housing rules and regulations. The
Authority is waiting for the final confirmation from HUD in order to dispose of these remaining public
housing project.

SANTA CLARA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the County of Santa Clara)

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

33

Note 6 - Capital assets

The primary government’s capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2020 was as follows:

June 30, 2019 Change in July 1, 2019, Reductions/ June 30,
as reported reporting entity as adjusted Additions Transfers 2020

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 104,179,919$   10,480,657$   114,660,576$   11,250,000$   -$   125,910,576$
Construction in progress 2,110,225   -   2,110,225   2,813,884   -   4,924,109

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 106,290,144   10,480,657   116,770,801   14,063,884   -   130,834,685

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Structures 85,033,129   46,744,084   131,777,213   637,047   -   132,414,260
Furniture and equipment 5,529,215   1,114,860   6,644,075   1,004,286   -   7,648,361

Total capital assets, being depreciated 90,562,344   47,858,944   138,421,288   1,641,333   -   140,062,621

Less accumulated depreciation
Structures (47,388,089)   (20,903,808)   (68,291,897)   (3,801,397)   -   (72,093,294)
Furniture and equipment (4,133,347)   (757,037)   (4,890,384)   (418,332)   -   (5,308,716)

Total accumulated depreciation (51,521,436)   (21,660,845)   (73,182,281)   (4,219,729)   -   (77,402,010)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 39,040,908   26,198,099   65,239,007   (2,578,396)   -   62,660,611

Total capital assets, net 145,331,052$   36,678,756$   182,009,808$   11,485,488$   -$   193,495,296$

The primary government reported depreciation expense in the amount of $4,219,729 for the year ended
June 30, 2020.

The discretely presented component units’ capital assets activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 is
as follows:

December 31, 2018 Change in January 1, 2019 Reductions/ December 31
as reported reporting entity as adjusted Additions Transfers 2019

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land 31,652,620$   (10,480,657)$   21,171,963$   -$   -$   21,171,963$
Construction in progress 17,765,357   -   17,765,357   38,519,475   (11,675)   56,273,157

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 49,417,977   (10,480,657)   38,937,320   38,519,475   (11,675)   77,445,120

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Structures 429,870,553   (46,744,084)   383,126,469   952,633   (278,669)   383,800,433
Furniture and equipment 6,852,892   (1,114,860)   5,738,032   832,951   -   6,570,983

Total capital assets, being depreciated 436,723,445   (47,858,944)   388,864,501   1,785,584   (278,669)   390,371,416

Less accumulated depreciation (98,872,019)   21,660,845   (77,211,174)   (11,664,275)   3,667   (88,871,782)

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 337,851,426   (26,198,099)   311,653,327   (9,878,691)   (275,002)   301,499,634

Total capital assets, net 387,269,403$   (36,678,756)$   350,590,647$   28,640,784$   (286,677)$   378,944,754$

The discretely presented component units reported depreciation expense in the amount of $11,664,275 for
the year ended December 31, 2019.

As discussed in Note 1, the Authority reclassified the presentation of three of its component units as follows:

Entity Property Name Property Description Book Vaue
Bascom HACSC Associates El Parador Apartments - Seniors 125-unit housing complex in Campbell 12,603,637$
HACSC/Choices Family Associates Rivertown Apartments - Family 100-unit housing complex in Santa Clara 14,019,721
HACSC/Choices Senior Associates John Burns Gardens Apartments - Senior 100-unit housing complex in Santa Clara 10,055,398